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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

THOMAS L. RINALDI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

CRISTINA FELIX

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 195663
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-2455
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
E-mail: Cristina.Felix@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 1001041
Against:
OAH Case No. 2016031417
HANCOCK COLLEGE OF ARTS &
SCIENCES

Ki Sun Ham, 100% Owner
WITHDRAWAL OF
Applicatien for Approval to Operate an STATEMENT OF ISSUES
Institution Non Accredited Applicant

Respondent.

TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:

I.  Onorabout January 4, 2016, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private
Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter “Bureau™), filed
Statement of Issues No, 1001041 solely in her official capacity.

2. Onorabout December 20, 2013, the Bureau received an application for a Approval to

| Operate an Institution Non Accredited from Hancock College of Arts & Sciences (Respondent).

The Bureau denied the application on July 31, 2015,
3. The basis for withdrawing the pending Statement of Issues No, 1001041 is that

Respondent has now provided the documents and other information necessary for its licensure.
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NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
(Statement of Issues against Hancock College of Arts & Sciences.; OAH Case No, 2016031417}



mailto:Cristina.Felix@doj.ca.gov

6 ~1 &N L & W M

O

10
11
12
13
14
(5
16
{7
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

4. WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of [ssues No. 1001041

is hereby withdrawn without prejudice.

DATED: - |P - | (o
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JOANNE WENZEL, N

Chief

Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California

Complainant
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NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES

{Statement of lssues against Hancock College of Arts & Sciences.; OAH Case No. 2016031417)






