1	Kamala D. Harris	
2	Attorney General of California THOMAS L. RINALDI	
3	Supervising Deputy Attorney General CRISTINA FELIX	
4	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 195663	
5	300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013	
6	Telephone: (213) 897-2455	
. 7	Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 E-mail: Cristina.Felix@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Complainant	
8	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS FOR THE BUREAU FOR PRIVATE POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
9		
10		
11		
12	In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Against:	Case No. 1001041
13	HANCOCK COLLEGE OF ARTS &	OAH Case No. 2016031417
14	SCIENCES Ki Sun Ham, 100% Owner	
15	Application for Approval to Operate an Institution Non Accredited Applicant	WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES
16	Respondent.	
17	Kespondent.	
18	TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES:	
19	1. On or about January 4, 2016, Joanne Wenzel, Chief of the Bureau for Private	
20	Postsecondary Education, Department of Consumer Affairs (hereinafter "Bureau"), filed	
21	Statement of Issues No. 1001041 solely in her official capacity.	
22	2. On or about December 20, 2013, the Bureau received an application for a Approval to	
23	Operate an Institution Non Accredited from Hancock College of Arts & Sciences (Respondent).	
24	The Bureau denied the application on July 31, 2015.	
25	3. The basis for withdrawing the pending Statement of Issues No. 1001041 is that	
26	Respondent has now provided the documents and other information necessary for its licensure.	
27		
28		
28		1

WHEREFORE, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, Statement of Issues No. 1001041 4. is hereby withdrawn without prejudice. 4-18-16 DATED: JOANNE WENZEL Chief Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education Department of Consumer Affairs State of California Complainant LA2015603988 52054001.docx NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF STATEMENT OF ISSUES (Statement of Issues against Hancock College of Arts & Sciences.; OAH Case No. 2016031417)